approximately 34.1% of the net proceeds) for
developing the cloud ki tchen business and
upgrading the sales channels of the Group,
including “JIA Everywhere”, the online/offline
delivery platform of the Group;

HK$0.9 million HK$3.6 million

(ii) approximately HK$2.5 million (representing
approximately 18.9% of the net proceeds) for
investing in potential PRC or overseas food and
beverage related investment opportunities;

HK$2.5 million –

(iii) approximately HK$1.2 million (representing
approximately 9.1% of the net proceeds) for
developing new catering outlets of the Group and
for brand management; and

HK$1.2 million –

(iv) approximately HK$5.0 million (representing
approximately 37.9% of the net proceeds) for loan
repayment to improve the Company’s financial
health.

HK$5.0 million –

7

The Company will continue to use the unused net proceeds from the aforementioned placing
towards the aforementioned purpose.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon
completion of the Placing:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Giant Mind (Note 1) 409,670,000 39.70 409,670,000 34.71
Ms. Wong 76,506,000 7.41 76,506,000 6.48

The Placees (Note 2) – – 148,200,000 12.56
Other Shareholders 545,734,000 52.89 545,734,000 46.25

Total 1,031,910,000 100 1,180,110,000 100

Notes:

(1) As at the date of this announcement, Giant Mind is wholly-owned by Ms. Wong, the Chairperson, an executive
Director and a Controlling Shareholder.

(2) It is not expected that any such Placee will become a substantial shareholder of the Company immediately after
completion of the Placing.

(3) The above table does not take into account any Shares that may be issued pursuant to the exercise of any options
granted under any existing share option scheme of the Company during the relevant period.

WARNING OF THE RISK OF DEALING IN THE SHARES

Since the Placing is subject to the conditions precedent set forth in the Placing Agreement,